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1) Issues from Previous Meeting

a. Adobe to issue an IP Statement. – Done.

b. Should the name ‘PDF’ be used – are there trademark issues? – ‘PDF’ is used in several standards already without issue.

c. The names of the ‘profiles’ in the document should be changed to something more meaningful. – Done.

d. Consumer memory requirements.  – Still at issue.

e. Should all JBIG2 profiles be required of Consumer?  – Only Profiles 1 and 4. 

f. IP and JBIG2 – where does it stand?  Harry was going to look into this. - . Harry didn’t have an “official” document,  However did get a statement indicating  “Free license to an unrestricted number of applicants on a worldwide, non-descrimatory basis to manufacture, use and/or sell implementation of (JBIG2). One time fee for the license for producers and consumers.” There is still one IBM patent in question and he promised to look in to it.
There is one other Korean patent for JBIG2  (this is enforceable only in Korea but they may have filed in other countries)

Harry and Gail will try to track down the terms of the non-IBM, non-xerox patents.  Peter Zehler will look into the Xerox patents.

g. Can ‘banding’ be supported in the spec?  ‘Tiling’ has been added in 0.5.

h. Should JPEG be required?  JPEG, and some other profiles have been changed to required of the consumer.  ?  Currently it’s written as required.  There exists IP concerning the generator.  (JPEG2000 isn’t included in the current PDF specification, so not included in this specification)
2) Issues that arose since Proposed Standard last-call in mid-Dec:

a. Thrasher@lexmark (comments):

i. CalGray/CalRGB gamma, blackpoint, & matrix entry specifications. – CalGray and CalRGB are no longer part of spec.

ii. How does ‘Memory’ in PDF/is relate to ‘pdfis-cache-size-k-octets-supported’?  One is in Megabytes, one is in Kilobytes.  What are they used for? Pdfis-cache-size-k-octects-supported is in different metrics than the PDF spec.  Corrected.   “Base memory” –v- cache-memory.  No more Base memory.  All references are now to “cache” memory
iii. Banding issues.

b. Martin Bailey (comments):

i. PDF/X-3 Issues – Removed from Spec. We are conforming to PDF 1.4. We do not conform to PDF/X-3 (but that’s ok). Maybe sync with the new version of PDF/X-3 once they get based on PDF 1.4
ii. (A) – Misstatement in the spec.

iii. (B) – Free floating objects in the PDF are allowed – Linearized PDF is one.  Although I have linked the PDF/is object from the doc. Trailer. The PDFis object is a “free-floating” object (not referenced anywhere else).  Documentation now makes reference to this object so that it is no longer free floating. Is there way to make the PDFis also lineralized? Lineralized would have a copy of the object table at the beginning of the file and you need to know the size of the file at the beginning.  So we can’t do this but can make a plugin to get the same functionality (display more quickly from file
iv. (C) – Color Space profile combinations – now greatly simplified.

v. (D) – also solved by simplified color spaces.

vi. (E) – Misunderstanding of Dig. Sig. How are the digital signatures to be used?  Display of a digital signature is left up the implementation
vii. (F) – Fixed.

viii. (G) – Before.

ix. (H) – Yes, I removed this from the spec.

c. Don Wright (comments):

i. (1) IP Issues on JBIG2? – Still open.

ii. (2) Use of ‘PPK-Lite’.  – Removed from the spec.

iii. IP issues with Dig. Sig. – There may be but Dig. Sig. support on both the Producer and Consumer are both optional.

d. Don Wright (comments):

i. Issues with Adobe’s IP Statement.  Don: Lexmark has issues with the "essential claims" section of the patent statement which precludes GPL implementations of PDF/IS (for uses other than for IPP Fax) since portions of an implementation that are not required by the IPP FAX would not be covered. 
ii. Please submit all comments about this statement by the end of Feb.

e. Robert Buckley:

i. See file. Rob Buckley comments.  Responses in a note on the reflector  (Reply-Xerox_PDFis_0-4 comentsver.2.pdf)
3) Recent Changes to the Spec:

a. Support for 'Flate', 'JPEG', and 'Masking' are now considered 'required' by the Consumer. .  John Pulera-Masking is more complex…maybe shouldn’t be required.  Move back to optional.
b. Support for 'CalGray', and 'CalRGB' were dropped from the spec in favor of 'DeviceGray' and 'DeviceRGB' color spaces.

c. 'DeviceRGB' is defined to represent sRGB.

d. 'DeviceRGB', 'DeviceGray' and 'Lab' color spaces are now 'required' by the Consumer.

e. The 'Dependency' column of Table 3-5 has been removed since no features depend on any other features as the spec is now written.

f. Support for JBIG2 Profile 1 (See T.89) has been added to the JBIG2 support in addition to Profile 4.

g. Objects in the 'cache hold' can now be 'freed' in the middle of the 'Content Stream'. Management of the cache is the burden of the creator.   If consumer and renderer are in communication, then the communication channel can force the document can be retransmitted.  This requirement goes in the IPP spec.
h. 'Banding' has now been upgraded to full 'Tiling' support.

i. 'Adobe.PPKLite' has been removed as the required 'Filter' name for encryption and Dsig.

j. PDF/X-3 Support was dropped from the spec.

4) Outstanding PDF/is Issues:

a. Blind-interchange

i. Current consumer options: These first three are optional.  The transport protocol spec needs to be able to query these
1. Std. Encryption – need to know if the consumer knows and is able to accept a password.

2. PPK Encryption – need to query consumer for public key.

3. Digital Signature – Doc. may contain one; consumer does not have to validate.

4. ICC Color Profile – Doc. May contain one; consumer can use ‘Alternate’ color space instead.

· Opinion 1: Producer should query; if supported by the consumer then the creator can us it. No fall back.  

· Opinion 2: Why are we trying to do better than PDF (the fall back is a PDF concept).  

· Opinion 3: both sides can fall-back to LAB. So mandate LAB …. Or specify just one color space such as ICC.  Wouldn’t need to cache anything (if pick lab), and insure blind interchange. 

· Opinion 4: If we mandate ICC then get rid of LAB.

· Do we need to support RGB(on the consumer) if we are going to require LAB? Is it worse for the lowend producer to support LAB than a high end consumer to support RGB (low-end printers seem to support RGB, but there are some high-end printers that only support CMYK and we are looking at higher end printers)

· How much more complicated is ICC than LAB? What are the benefits? Less complicated to do ICC. (some easy way to run the data through to get the right output color)  ICC is more forward looking.

· RESOLUTION: sRGB is a standard ICC color profile. So Require ICC and require a keyword 

· RESOLUTION: Either Lab or ICC but not both.  Do not support LAB.  Use the specific case of sRGB or the general ICC?  Require ICC with a default RGB profile (already spec’ed) and see what hits the fan
ii. Should JBIG2 be required of the consumer?  This would mean support for both profiles 1 and 4.  Don would like to know more about the IP issues before making this decision.  Would like the answer to be YES if we discover no IP issues.  Make footnote that we are looking at IP issues and try to go to “Proposed”.  (We could back out to optional if we discover RAND and decide we don’t want to require it. This decision will be put off till later.)
iii. Should we specify what the buffer requirements are instead of making them an option?  Cache memory is used for ICC color profiles, and image masks. There will be some fixed number that can be assumed for portability
iv. Should ICC color profile support be removed from the specification?  LAB color space would be used for precise color management.  This would eliminate most of the need for object caching – could we then eliminate the object cache?  Previous agreement indicated supporting only ICC and NOT LAB 
b. Should a PDF Annotation be used as a "fax transmit header" or sender-uri value, per Sec. 9.5 in IPPFAX 1.0 Protocol Draft.  Current recommendation is to burn these values into the image.

c. Should the spec. allow for ‘Linearized PDF’ information? Burden on the spec to integrate these two concepts. To speed up the viewing of the document, either lineralize the doc or create a plug-in that would recognize PDFis and quickly display the first page. Plug-in is the preferred goal, however, who would make the reader plug-in? 
i. Would speed up web viewing of PDF/is documents.

ii. Could also be accomplished with current spec. and a Reader plug-in.

d. Should we have a specification of Consumer’s image buffer size?

5) PDF/is Spec review (Highlights):

a. PDF Object Requirements (Table 3-4)

b. JBIG2Decode Filter (Section 3.3.4).  Are profiles 1 and 4 sufficient?

c. Tiling Operator (Section 3.3.11.3.1)

d. Cache Operator (Section 3.3.11.3.2)

6) Outstanding IPPFAX Issues:

a. Should an IPP printer attribute of ‘public-encryption-key’ be added to the spec (for use with PPK encryption)?

b. Tom Hastings (comments):

i. Follow up.

7) Where do we stand?

a. Need someone to add ‘public-encryption-key’ attribute to IPPFAX specification? Gail
b. Do people believe the specs are ready to take the specs to ‘Proposed Standard’ in a few weeks?

c. Is anyone else interested in creating a prototype for either PDF/is or IPPFAX? Adobe is working on a creator and consumer.  Anyone else?  Lexmark wants to know about the IP issues for PDF before it starts a prototype
d. What should be the goals for the prototype(s)?

Other Items:

Get rid of the IPP G4 references in the pdfis spec (Rick says it’s a find a replace error)


Stuart Rowley: What about Firewall issues? This is supposed to be on the Internet….  Have to punch a whole in the firewall for this.  Will just going to be so much better of a “fax” there won’t be a problem punching the hole?  Why is it an invalid assumption for an IPPFax machine to be on the public side of the firewall (either physically or logically)? (PSTN Fax is on the public side…)


Stuart: What about selling the technology?  What is the level of commitment? 

There was a side discussion of how PSI and IPPFax fit together.  PSI has ways of dealing with the Firewall issues.  Reps of PSI (Dave Hall, Alan Berkema) and of IPPFax(Gail Songer, Rick Seeler and John Pulera) did a walk though of the IPPFax specification to see how the concepts of IPPFax would work in the PSI paradigm.

Given that the two specifications are based on the Semantic Model, the match is very close.  There will be a phone conference to discuss the review.  
